despite due notice, no one appeared for Boie-Takeda, and the matter had 
perforce to be resolved on the basis of the evidence at hand. On July 24, 
1989, Director Piezas issued an Order 3directing Boie-Takeda:

. . . to pay . . . (its) medical representatives and its managers the total 
amount of FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
FORTY SIX AND FORTY SEVEN CENTAVOS (P565,746.47) representing 
underpayment of thirteenth (13th) month pay for the years 1986, 1987, 1988,
inclusive, pursuant to the . . . revised guidelines within ten (10) days from 
receipt of this Order.

A motion for reconsideration 4 was seasonably filed by Boie-Takeda under

[...]

petitioner committed violations of the law as follows:

1. Under payment of Basic Wage per R.A. No. 6640 covering the period of 
two (2) months representing 208 employees who are not receiving wages 
above P100/day prior to the effectivity of R.A. No. 6640 in the aggregate 
amount of EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND AND TWO HUNDRED PESOS 
(P83,200.00); and

2. Under payment of 13th month pay for the year 1987, representing 208 
employees who are not receiving wages above P 100/day prior to the 
effectivity of R.A. No. 6640 in the aggregate amount of FORTY EIGHT 
THOUSAND AND FORTY EIGHT PESOS (P48,048.00).

On April 7, 1988, respondent Assistant Regional Director, issued an Order 
instructing petitioner to pay its 208 employees the aggregate amount of P 
131,248.00, computed as follows:

Computation sheet of differentials due to COACO-Cebu Workers.

[...]

the Judiciary and the Executive Department of the position of the House of 
Representative on this matter, and urging the President to exhaust all means
under the law to immediately implement the death penalty law." The 
Resolution was concurred in by one hundred thirteen (113) congressman.

In their Consolidated Comment, petitioner contends: (1) the stay order. . . is 
within the scope of judicial power and duty and does not trench on executive
powers nor on congressional prerogatives; (2) the exercise by this Court of 
its power to stay execution was reasonable;